## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:    ASSIGNMENT      CONVEYING PARTY DATA    Image: Execution Date      William A. Brandt    04/18/2012      RECEIVING PARTY DATA    Image: North Vector, Inc.      Street Address:    127 First Street      City:    Los Altos      Street Address:    127 First Street      City:    Los Altos      Street/Address:    127 First Street      City:    Los Altos      Street/Address:    194022      Property Type    Number      Application Number:    12265656      CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Email:      Fax Number:    8883322640      CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Email:      Fax Number:    8883322640      CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Email:      Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWs@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY VL LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 787	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
Name  Execution Date    William A. Brandt  04/18/2012    RECEIVING PARTY DATA	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
William A. Brandt    04/18/2012      RECEIVING PARTY DATA      Name:    North Vector, Inc.      Street Address:    127 First Street      City:    Los Allos      State/Country:    CALIFORNIA      Postal Code:    94022      PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1	CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA      Name:    North Vector, Inc.      Street Address:    127 First Street      City:    Los Altos      State/Country:    CALIFORNIA      Postal Code:    94022      PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1      Property Type    Number      Application Number:    12265656      CORRESPONDENCE DATA      Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Name Execution Date				
Name:    North Vector, Inc.      Street Address:    127 First Street      City:    Los Altos      State/Country:    CALIFORNIA      Postal Code:    94022      PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1    Image: State/Country:      Property Type    Number      Application Number:    12265656      CORRESPONDENCE DATA      Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W, LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      Address Line 5:    Source=-Assignm	William A. Brandt 04/18/2012				
Street Address:    127 First Street      City:    Los Aitos      State/Country:    CALIFORNIA      Postal Code:    94022      PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1	RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
City:    Los Altos      State/Country:    CALIFORNIA      Postal Code:    94022      PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1    Image: Content of the state of the st	Name: North Vector, Inc.				
State/Country:    CALIFORNIA      Postal Code:    94022      PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1    Image: Contemport of the second state of the second	Street Address:				
Postal Code:    94022      PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1      Property Type    Number      Application Number:    12265656      CORRESPONDENCE DATA      Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      AttoRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	City:	Los Altos			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1      Property Type    Number      Application Number:    12265656      CORRESPONDENCE DATA      Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARNISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Property Type    Number      Application Number:    12265656      CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Fax Number:    8883322640      Fax Number:    8883322640    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884    Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE    Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON    Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727    Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002    HOV02      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Postal Code:	Postal Code: 94022			
Application Number:    12265656      CORRESPONDENCE DATA    Fax Number:    8883322640      Fax Number:    8883322640    Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.    Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM    Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON    Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727    Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA      Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Property Ty	/pe	Numl	ber	
Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Application Number: 12265		265656		
Fax Number:    8883322640      Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.      Phone:    619-254-0884      Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	CORRESPONDENCE	DATA		226561 226562	
Email:    VANDREWS@TEXASPATENTS.COM      Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif			10		
Correspondent Name:    RANDY W. LACASSE      Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	888332264 De sent via US M	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess		
Address Line 1:    GARLICK & MARKISON      Address Line 2:    P.O. BOX 160727      Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	8883332264 De sent via US M. 619-254-0	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 384		
Address Line 4:    AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716-0727      ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    vicki L. Andrews      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif    North Vector#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	888332264 <i>De sent via US M</i> 619-254-0 VANDREV	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 384 /S@TEXASPATENTS.COM	sful. 000	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:    HOV002      NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    vicki L. Andrews      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif    source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif    vicki L. Andrews	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	888332264 <i>be sent via US M</i> 619-254-0 VANDREV RANDY W	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess 384 /S@TEXASPATENTS.COM . LACASSE	sful. 000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:    Vicki L. Andrews      Total Attachments: 3    Source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif    Source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	8883332264 De sent via US M. 619-254-0 VANDREV RANDY W GARLICK	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> 384 /S@TEXASPATENTS.COM . LACASSE & MARKISON	sful. 000	
Total Attachments: 3      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif      source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	888332264 De sent via US M. 619-254-0 VANDREV RANDY W GARLICK P.O. BOX	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess 384 /S@TEXASPATENTS.COM . LACASSE & MARKISON 160727	sful. 000	
source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page1.tif source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page2.tif source=Assignment-Intelepix to North Vector#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	888332264 be sent via US M. 619-254-0 VANDREV RANDY W GARLICK P.O. BOX AUSTIN, T	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess 384 /S@TEXASPATENTS.COM . LACASSE & MARKISON 160727 EXAS 78716-0727	sful. 000	
	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	888332264 be sent via US M. 619-254-0 VANDREV RANDY W GARLICK P.O. BOX AUSTIN, T	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccess 384 VS@TEXASPATENTS.COM . LACASSE & MARKISON 160727 EXAS 78716-0727 HOV002	Sful. 000	

-

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Agreement") is made as of 2012 ("Effective Date") by William A. Brandt, Jr. ("Court Assignee") of INTELEPIX LLC ("Intelepix") on the one hand as the transferor and assignor of intellectual property and North Vector Inc. ("North Vector") on the other hand as the transferee and assignee of the intellectual property described herein.

WHEREAS, Intelepix is the owner of certain registered trademarks and a patent application, all on file with the United States Patent & Trademark Office, namely Registration Numbers 3,901,127; 3,901,128; 3,911,559 (the "<u>Marks</u>"); and Application Number 12/265656 (the "<u>Patent Application</u>" and together with the Marks, the "<u>Filed IP Rights</u>");

WHEREAS, Intelepix is also the owner of intellectual property rights related to the Filed IP Rights, including the copyright in and to certain software distributed under the Marks and utilizing the technology represented in the Patent Application (the "Residual IP Rights");

WHEREAS, Intelepix is the assignor in the matter of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors titled *In the Matter of the General Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors of: Intelepix LLC to William A. Brandt, Jr.*, before the Supreme Court of the State of New York (the "<u>Court</u>"), County of Nassau, Case Number 600670/2011;

WHEREAS, Court Assignee was assigned all of the rights in the Filed IP Rights as well as all Residual IP Rights (together the "Intelepix IP"); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2012, a sale (the "<u>Sale</u>") for the Intelepix IP was held, consistent with and pursuant to an Order of the Court, dated March 12, 2012 (the "<u>Sale Order</u>")<sup>1</sup>;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sale Order, North Vector was the successful purchaser of the Intelepix IP at the Sale:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Court Assignee does hereby assign, sell and transfer to North Vector the Intelepix IP, specifically all right, title and interest and to, including all moral rights associated worldwide with, the trademarks, copyrights and patents of Intelepix, together with:

(a) The registrations of and applications therefor, as applicable;

(b) All reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Intelepix and/or Court Assignee accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;

<sup>1</sup> A copy of the Sale Order is annexed hereto as Exhibit "A".

(c) The goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks and the registrations thereof;

(d) The right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Intelepix IP;

(c) Any and all tangible and intangible rights owned by Intelepix and used or useful in connection with the Filed IP Rights, including without limitation for the development, sales and marketing of products and services in connection with the Filed IP Rights, including all sales and marketing materials in whatever medium, form or format; and

(f) Ownership of all domain names belonging to Intelepix and incorporating the Marks, or associated with or used to promote the Intelepix IP in any manner.

Intelepix and Court Assignee agree that they will execute all such other or further documents or instructions as may be reasonably required to transfer the ownership of the intellectual property described herein to North Vector.

ASSIGNORS:

Court Assignee

William A. Brandt Jr.

ASSIGNEE:

North Vector, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 029820 FRAME: 0103 (c) The goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks and the registrations thereof;

(d) The right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Intelepix IP;

(e) Any and all tangible and intangible rights owned by Intelepix and used or useful in connection with the Filed IP Rights, including without limitation for the development, sales and marketing of products and services in connection with the Filed IP Rights, including all sales and marketing materials in whatever medium, form or format; and

(f) Ownership of all domain names belonging to Intelepix and incorporating the Marks, or associated with or used to promote the Intelepix IP in any manner.

Intelepix and Court Assignee agree that they will execute all such other or further documents or instructions as may be reasonably required to transfer the ownership of the intellectual property described herein to North Vector.

ASSIGNORS:

Court Assignee Sand William A. Brandt Jy

ASSIGNEE:

North Vector, Inc.

By

Its

**RECORDED: 02/15/2013**